handset sales, along with a growing proportion of higher-end handsets within the sales mix in both countries. The high growth rate
comes off a relatively lower base, as sales in Q4 2017 experienced a temporary slowdown resulting from the change in loyalty
regulation in Hungary.

– Other mobile revenues decreased to HUF 3.0 billion in Q4 2018 due to the reclassification of mobile handset insurance revenues as
mobile content revenues, effective from the beginning of 2018.

▪ Fixed line revenues (excluding IFRS 15 impacts) rose by 4.6% year-on-year to HUF 53.9 billion in Q4 2018 and by 5.0% to HUF 205.9
billion in FY 2018. This growth was attributable to rising equipment sales as well as higher TV and broadband retail service revenues.

– Voice retail revenues declined by 13.8% year-on-year to HUF 9.7 billion in Q4 2018, reflecting the continued decline in usage levels
in both counties, a one-time correction related to value-added services in Hungary and a shift in the timing of the booking of the
annual refund for Universal Service Obligation net costs compared to 2017 in Macedonia.

MAGYAR TELEKOM

Consolidated Statements of Comprehensive Income Q4 2017 Q4 2018 Change Q4 2018 Q4 2018

(HUF million) IAS 18 / IAS 11 IAS 18 / IAS 11 IFRS 9 & 15 effect IFRS 9 & 15

Revenues

Mobile revenues 83,258 90,537 7,279 8.7% 1,008 91,545

Fixed line revenues 51,488 53,865 2,377 4.6% 129 53,994

System Integration/Information Technology revenues 26,368 29,595 3,227 12.2% 0 29,595

Energy service revenues 328 0 (328) (100.0%) 0 0

Total revenues 161,442 173,997 12,555 7.8% 1,137 175,134

Direct costs (72,094) (81,601) (9,507) (13.2%) (639) (82,240)

Gross profit 89,348 92,396 3,048 3.4% 498 92,894

Indirect costs (47,096) (46,154) 942 2.0% (33) (46,187)

EBITDA 42,252 46,242 3,990 9.4% 465 46,707

Depreciation and amortization (27,839) (29,735) (1,896) (6.8%) 0 (29,735)

Operating  profit 14,413 16,507 2,094 14.5% 465 16,972

Net financial result (4,701) (5,177) (476) (10.1%) 0 (5,177)

Share of associates and joint ventures' results 159 258 99 62.3% 0 258

Profit before income tax 9,871 11,588 1,717 17.4% 465 12,053

Income tax (4,708) (4,349) 359 7.6% 0 (4,349)

Profit for the period 5,163 7,239 2,076 40.2% 465 7,704

Profit attributable to non-controlling interests 477 149 (328) (68.8%) 90 239

Profit attributable to owners of the parent 4,686 7,090 2,404 51.3% 375 7,465

Change

 (%)

6

– Broadband retail revenues increased by 8.0% year-on-year, to HUF 13.5 billion in Q4 2018, attributable to revenue growth in both
countries. In Hungary, higher customer numbers were coupled with a positive trend in ARPU, whilst in Macedonia the positive impact
of the expansion of the subscriber base was partly offset by a decline in price levels.

– TV revenues rose by 6.4% year-on-year to HUF 12.2 billion in Q4 2018, thanks to the growing IPTV subscriber base in both countries
of operation.

– Fixed equipment revenues grew to HUF 5.5 billion in Q4 2018, reflecting a further increase in the volume of equipment sold in

[…]

management, as well as support functions on behalf of the Group, including Procurement, Treasury, Real Estate, Accounting, Tax, Legal and Internal
Audit. This segment is also responsible for the Group’s points of presence in Bulgaria  and Romania, where it primarily provides wholesale services
to local companies and operators. The Macedonian segment is responsible for the Group’s full-scale mobile and fixed line telecommunications
operations in Macedonia.

The following tables present financial information related to these reportable segments. Such information is regularly provided to the Management
Committee (MC) of the Company and reconciled with the corresponding Group numbers. This information includes several key indi cators of
profitability that are considered for the purposes of assessing performance and allocating resources. It is the Management’s belie f that Revenue,
EBITDA and Capex are the most appropriate indicators for monitoring each segment’s performance and are most consistent with how the Group’s
results are reported in the statutory financial statements.

2.2.1 MT-Hungary

Continued growth in revenue driven by continuous high contribution from SI/IT and strong equipment demand

Q4 2017 Q4 2018 Q4 2018 Q4 2018

IAS 18 / IAS 11 IAS 18 / IAS 11 IFRS 9 & 15 effect IFRS 9 & 15

Voice 33,519 33,699 180 0.5% (1,971) 31,728

Non-voice 21,697 24,707 3,010 13.9% (963) 23,744
Equipment 16,812 21,126 4,314 25.7% 3,544 24,670
Other 3,443 2,667 (776) (22.5%) 0 2,667
Total mobile revenues 75,471 82,199 6,728 8.9% 610 82,809

Voice retail 9,942 8,528 (1,414) (14.2%) (61) 8,467
Broadband - retail 11,203 12,119 916 8.2% (293) 11,826
TV 10,525 11,104 579 5.5% (214) 10,890
Equipment 4,115 5,360 1,245 30.3% 769 6,129
Other 10,799 11,697 898 8.3% 29 11,726
Fixed line revenues  46,584 48,808 2,224 4.8% 230 49,038

SI/IT revenues 26,021 29,056 3,035 11.7% 0 29,056

Revenue from Energy services 328 0 (328) (100.0%) 0 0

Total revenues 148,404 160,063 11,659 7.9% 840 160,903

Direct costs (67,512) (76,458) (8,946) (13.3%) (526) (76,984)

Gross profit 80,892 83,605 2,713 3.4% 314 83,919

Indirect costs (43,067) (41,865) 1,202 2.8% (57) (41,922)

EBITDA 37,825 41,740 3,915 10.4% 257 41,997

Segment Capex 23,255 36,300 13,045 56.1% 0 36,300

Hungarian frequency licenses 0 15,255 15,255 n.a. 0 15,255

HUF million Change Change (%)

Dec 31, Dec 31, Change

2017 2018 (%)

Number of mobile customers (RPC) 5,293,328 5,329,996 0.7%

Postpaid share in the RPC base 64.5% 67.2% n.a.
Total fixed voice access 1,411,972 1,383,293 (2.0%)
Total retail fixed broadband customers 1,073,583 1,147,728 6.9%
Total TV customers 1,026,532 1,087,724 6.0%

Operational statistics – access numbers

12

Total revenues (excluding the impact of IFRS 15 adoption) for the MT-Hungary segment increased by 7.9% year-on-year to HUF 160.1 billion in
Q4 2018, and by 7.4% year-on-year to 600.8 billion in FY 2018. The increase was primarily due to the maintenance of a high level of SI/IT revenues
and equipment sales in both the mobile and fixed segments. The focus on our Magenta1 offering was maintained in 2018 and we ended the year
with a strong performance in Q4. Following the product re-structuring undertaken in Q3 we consistently converted customers into Magenta1

[…]

54.5 billion in FY 2018. This growth was largely attributable to sustained positive developments in  both fixed and mobile service revenues and a
strong increase in System integration revenues (for full details, please see Appendix 3.12.). These trends were further supported by favourable
exchange rate movements (the average HUF/MKD rate was 4.0% weaker in Q4 2018 and 3.4% weaker in FY 2018 versus the prior year).

▪ Mobile revenues (excluding IFRS 15 impacts) improved by 7.0% year-on-year in Q4 2018 (by 5.3% in full year 2018), as a result of continued
growth in data, voice retail and equipment sales revenues.

– Voice revenues increased moderately in Q4 2018, up by 1.9% year-on-year, due to a growing postpaid customer base and higher
usage levels. This, combined with a positive exchange rate impact, offset the impact of lower international mobile termination
revenues.

– Non-voice revenues increased by 11.1% year-on-year in Q4 2018, as the mobile broadband customer base expanded by a further
10%, with a sustained increase in mobile data traffic driving dynamic mobile data revenue growth.

Q4 2017 Q4 2018 Q4 2018 Q4 2018

IAS 18 / IAS 11 IAS 18 / IAS 11 IFRS 9 & 15 effect IFRS 9 & 15

Voice 4,096 4,174 78 1.9% (304) 3,870

Non-voice 1,927 2,140 213 11.1% (173) 1,967
Equipment 1,400 1,677 277 19.8% 875 2,552
Other 369 347 (22) (6.0%) 0 347
Total mobile revenues 7,792 8,338 546 7.0% 398 8,736

Voice retail 1,361 1,219 (142) (10.4%) (30) 1,189
Broadband - retail 1,311 1,398 87 6.6% (36) 1,362
TV 902 1,052 150 16.6% (34) 1,018
Equipment 102 123 21 20.6% (1) 122
Other 1,274 1,309 35 2.7% 0 1,309
Fixed line revenues  4,950 5,101 151 3.1% (101) 5,000

SI/IT revenues 347 539 192 55.3% 0 539

Total revenues 13,089 13,978 889 6.8% 297 14,275

Direct costs (4,623) (5,182) (559) (12.1%) (113) (5,295)

Gross profit 8,466 8,796 330 3.9% 184 8,980

Indirect costs (4,035) (4,658) (623) (15.4%) 27 (4,631)

EBITDA 4,431 4,138 (293) (6.6%) 211 4,349

Segment Capex 6,536 4,229 (2,307) (35.3%) 0 4,229

HUF million Change Change (%)

Dec 31, Dec 31, Change

2017 2018 (%)

Number of mobile customers 1,203,228 1,205,728 0.2%

Postpaid share in the customer base 47.2% 50.3% n.a.
Total fixed voice access 210,889 212,345 0.7%
Total fixed retail broadband access 168,552 178,760 6.1%
Total TV customers 117,481 128,406 9.3%

Operational statistics – access numbers

14

– Mobile equipment revenues were up 19.8% year-on-year in Q4 2018, driven by an increase in the number of handsets sold and
higher average handset prices.

– Other mobile revenues declined by 6.0% year-on-year in Q4 2018, due to lower visitor and late payment revenues.

▪ Fixed line revenue trends continued to improve and, supported by positive exchange rate impacts, increased by 3.1% year-on-year in Q4
2018 (excluding IFRS 15 impacts). Higher TV, retail broadband and equipment sales revenues, were partly offset by a temporary decline in